

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Rhonda Weingarten
David J. Strom
Mark Richard
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
TEACHERS
555 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-393-7472

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Ste. 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Risa L. Lieberwitz
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
Professor of Labor and Employment Law
School of Industrial and Labor Relations
Cornell University
361 Ives Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853

Aaron Nisenson
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
1133 19th Street, NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Fair Share Fees Are An Essential Component Of States' Management Of One Of Their Most Important Institutions.	7
A. Fair Share Fees Fund A Wide Range Of Union Activities That Improve The Quality Of Education And The Wellbeing Of Students.....	8
1. Implementing Education Reform Through Collective Bargaining And Contract Enforcement.....	8
2. Protecting Health And Safety.....	14
3. Other Labor-Management Cooperative Activities	17
B. Fair Share Fees Are Spent On Services That Directly And Substantially Benefit Nonmembers.....	19
II. Overruling <i>Abood</i> Would Seriously Disrupt The Management Of Thousands Of School Districts, To The Detriment Of Education Nationwide.	20
A. Denying Unions Fair Share Fees Would Degrade Their Ability To Act As Effective Partners In Improving Education And Impair States' Ability To Effectively Manage Their Schools.....	21

B. Eliminating Fair Share Fees Would Threaten To Upend The Present System That Attempts To Balance Union, Nonmember, And Employer Rights.....	25
C. The Experience Of Right-To-Work States Shows The Risks Accepting Petitioners’ Position Will Impose On Millions Of Students.....	28
III. Petitioners’ Facial, All-Or-Nothing Challenge To All Aspects Of Every Fair Share Fee Ever Charged Anywhere, On The Basis Of No Record At All, Is Itself Facially Defective.	32
A. Petitioners’ Bare-Record Facial Challenge Ignores The Substantial Variation In The Uses Of Fair Share Fees And The Resulting First Amendment And Government Interests At Stake.....	32
B. Petitioners’ Facial Challenge Defies Ordinary Principles Of Sound Judicial Administration And Restraint.....	37
C. Petitioners Do Not Satisfy The Established Requirements For A Facial First Amendment Challenge.....	39
IV. To The Extent The Court Entertains Petitioners’ Facial Claim, It Must Account For Petitioners’ Acceptance Of The Underlying System Of Exclusive Representation In Collective Bargaining.....	41
CONCLUSION	43
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998)	41
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	36
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	37
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	38
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	33
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline, & S.S. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	35
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliot, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	42
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	33, 35, 36, 41
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	27
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	23
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	36, 38
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	22

<i>Knox v. Serv. Emp. Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	24, 36, 37
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	35
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	39
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967)	20
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	37, 38

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. I	passim
20 U.S.C. § 6316(d)	9

Other Authorities

AFT, <i>ER&D: Twenty-Five Years of Union- Sponsored, Research-Based Professional Development</i> , Am. Educator, Winter 2006-2007, http://www.aft.org/periodical/ american-educator/winter-2006-2007/erd- twenty-five-years-union-sponsored	13
AFT, <i>Member Uses Union CPR Training to Save a Life</i> , PSRP Reporter, Spring 2015, http://www.aft.org/sites/default/files/periodical s/rep_spring2015.pdf	16
Alliance for Excellent Education, <i>On the Path to Equity: Improving the Effectiveness of Beginning Teachers</i> (2014), http://all4ed.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/ 07/PathToEquity.pdf	10

Baltimore City Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2013-2016, http://www.baltimoreteachers.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/Balt-City-BTU-2013-2016-Teacher-Agreement-03-10-14-kjz1.pdf	17
Boston Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2010-2016, http://btu.org/wp-content/uploads/Final_BTU_Contract_No_Index.pdf	13, 15, 17
California State University Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2014-2017, http://www.calfac.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/cfa_cba_2014-17_final_1.23.2015.pdf	18
Robert M. Carini, <i>Teacher Unions and Student Achievement, in School Reform Proposals: The Research Evidence</i> (Alex Molnar et al. eds. 2002), http://nepc.colorado.edu/files/Chapter10-Carini-Final.pdf	28
Robert M. Carini et al., <i>Do Teacher Unions Hinder Educational Performance? Lessons Learned from State SAT and ACT Scores</i> , 70 HARV. ED. REV. 437 (2000)	28
Chicago Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2012-2015, http://www.ctunet.com/for-members/text/CTU_Contract_As_Printed_2012_2015.pdf	17

- John E. Delery et al, *Unionization, Compensation, and Voice Effects on Quits and Retention*,
39 INDUS. REL. 625 (2000)..... 30
- Randall W. Eberts, *Teachers Unions and Student Performance: Help or Hindrance?*,
17 FUTURE CHILD. 175 (2007) 31
- Steven Elbow, *Indiana and Michigan, a Tale of Two New Right to Work States*, Cap. Times (Feb. 27, 2015),
http://host.madison.com/ct/news/local/writers/steven_elbow/indiana-and-michigan-a-tale-of-two-new-right-to/article_dae6b5d3-e85b-5f14-ad5b-0602624e0c66.html 39
- Jennifer Goldstein, *Taking the Lead: With Peer Assistance and Review, the Teaching Profession Can Be in Teachers' Hands*,
AM. EDUCATOR, Fall 2008 9, 10
- Harvard Graduate School of Education, Project on the Next Generation of Teachers, *A User's Guide to Peer Assistance and Review*,
http://www.gse.harvard.edu/~ngt/par/resources/users_guide_to_par.pdf 10
- Health & Safety for All*,
AFT <http://www.aft.org/health-safety-all>..... 16
- Sean Higgins, *Wisconsin Public Sector Unions Still Losing Members*,
Wash. Examiner (Aug. 12, 2014),
<http://www.washingtonexaminer.com/wisconsin-public-sector-unions-still-losing-members/article/2551945>..... 22

- Morris M. Kleiner & Daniel L. Petree, *Unionism and Licensing of Public School Teachers: Impact on Wages and Educational Output, in When Public Sectors Unionize* (Richard B. Freeman & Casey Ichniowski eds., 1988), <http://www.nber.org/chapters/c7914.pdf> 29
- Julia E. Koppich, *Using Well-Qualified Teachers Well: The Right Teachers in the Right Places with the Right Support Bring Success to Troubled New York City Schools*, AM. EDUCATOR, Winter 2002..... 11
- David Lewin et al., *The New Great Debate About Unionism and Collective Bargaining in U.S. State and Local Governments*, 65 ILR REV. 749 (2012) 12
- Los Angeles Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2008-2011, http://www.utla.net/system/files/Final_2008-2011_contract.pdf 13, 15, 17
- Los Rios Community College Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2014-2017, <http://www.lrcft.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/07/2014-2017LRCFTContract1.pdf> 17, 18
- Minneapolis Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2013-2015, http://humanresources.mpls.k12.mn.us/uploads/2013-15_teacher_s_contract_final_08-05-2014.pdf 15, 17
- Minnesota State Colleges Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2013-2015, http://www.hr.mnscu.edu/contract_plans/documents/MSCF_Final_2013_2015.pdf..... 18

- Brian Minnich, *Our Battle with SEIU Gets a Thumbs Up in Wall Street Journal*, Freedom Foundation (Nov. 4, 2015), <http://www.myfreedomfoundation.com/blogs/liberty-live/our-battle-with-seiu-gets-a-thumbs-up-in-wall-street-journal>..... 22
- Montgomery County, Maryland, Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2015-2017, <http://www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/uploadedFiles/departments/associationrelations/refresh2014/MCEA%20Contract%20FY15-FY17%20.pdf> 13, 15
- F. Howard Nelson, *The Impact of Collective Bargaining on Teacher Transfer Rates in Urban High-Poverty Schools* (2006), <http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED497891.pdf> 31
- F. Howard Nelson & Michael Rosen, *Are Teachers' Unions Hurting American Education? A State-by-State Analysis of the Impact of Collective Bargaining Among Teachers on Student Performance* (Oct. 1996), <http://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED404746.pdf> 28
- New York City Schools Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2007-2009, http://www.uft.org/files/contract_pdfs/teachers-contract-2007-2009.pdf 15
- John P. Papay et al., *Is PAR a Good Investment? Understanding the Costs and Benefits of Teacher Peer Assistance and Review Programs* 16-17 (2011), http://www.nysut.org/~media/files/nysut/resources/2013/april/ted/par_costs_benefits_01.pdf?la=en 30

Portland State University Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2013-2015, http://www.pdx.edu/academic-affairs/sites/www.pdx.edu.oaa/files/AAUP%20CBA%202013-2015_revised%20with%20A30%20-%20new%20ranks_final_1.pdf	18
Motoko Rich, <i>Teacher Shortages Spur a Nationwide Hiring Scramble (Credentials Optional)</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 9, 2015.....	31
Jonah E. Rockoff, <i>The Impact of Individual Teachers on Student Achievement: Evidence from Panel Data</i> , 94 AM. ECON. REV. 247 (2004).....	30
Saul A. Rubinstein & John E. McCarthy, <i>Public School Reform Through Union-Management Collaboration</i> , in 20 ADVANCES IN INDUS. & LABOR RELATIONS (David Lewin & Paul J. Gollan eds. 2012).....	11
Saul A. Rubinstein & John E. McCarthy, <i>Teachers Unions and Management Partnerships: How Working Together Improves Student Achievement</i> (2014), https://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/03/Rubinstein-EduReform-report.pdf	30
Rutgers University Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2014-2016, http://www.rutgersaaup.org/sites/default/files/images/2014-2018-FT-Faculty-TA-GA-Contract-10-6-15-FINAL.pdf	17, 18

Benjamin Sachs & Catherine Fisk, Opinion,
*Why Should Unions Negotiate For Workers
 Who Don't Pay Their Fair Share?*,
 L.A. TIMES, July 9, 2014..... 26

San Francisco United School District Collective
 Bargaining Agreement for 2014-2017,
[http://www.sfusd.edu/en/assets/sfusd-
 staff/contract%20and%20salary%
 20schedules/Certificated%20Collective%
 20Bargaining%20Agreement%207-1-
 14%20thru%206-30-17150106_20020.pdf](http://www.sfusd.edu/en/assets/sfusd-staff/contract%20and%20salary%20schedules/Certificated%20Collective%20Bargaining%20Agreement%207-1-14%20thru%206-30-17150106_20020.pdf)..... 17

David Shepardson, *Michigan Union Membership
 Falls Sharply in '14*,
 DETROIT NEWS (Jan. 23, 2015),
[http://www.detroitnews.com/story/business/
 2015/01/23/michigan-union-membership/
 22214357/](http://www.detroitnews.com/story/business/2015/01/23/michigan-union-membership/22214357/) 22

U.S. Dep't of Educ., *Shared Responsibility: A
 U.S. Department of Education White Paper on
 Labor-Management Collaboration* (2012),
[http://www2.ed.gov/documents/labor-
 management-collaboration/white-paper-labor-
 management-collaboration.pdf](http://www2.ed.gov/documents/labor-management-collaboration/white-paper-labor-management-collaboration.pdf)..... 9, 10

U.S. Dep't of Educ., *Advancing Student
 Achievement Through Labor-Management
 Collaboration* (2011),
[http://www.ed.gov/sites/default/files/labor-
 management-collaboration-program.pdf](http://www.ed.gov/sites/default/files/labor-management-collaboration-program.pdf)..... 10

UFT, *Environmental Safety*, N.Y. Teacher (June
 4, 2015), [http://www.uft.org/know-your-
 rights/environmental-safety](http://www.uft.org/know-your-rights/environmental-safety) 16

University of Cincinnati Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2013-2016,
https://www.uc.edu/content/dam/uc/hr/labor_and_employee_relations/collective_bargaining/lrpd-aaup-cba.pdf 16, 18

University of Connecticut Collective Bargaining Agreement for 2007-2016,
<http://www.uconnaaup.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/5/2014/07/AAUP-integrated-agreement1.pdf>..... 18
